Chapleau Public Utilities Corporation
Tariff of Rates and Charges

Effective and Implementation Date January 1, 2023

Residential
Monthly Rates and Charges - Delivery Component:

Distribution Rate Protection - DRP

Service Charge (Distribution Fixed) $ $51.01 38.08 max - Service charge
Smart Meter Entity Charge - effective until December 31, 2022 $ $0.42 plus Distribution Volumetric Rate capped at 38.08
Distribution Volumetric Rate $/kWh $0.0040
Low Voltage Service Rate $/kWh $0.0016
Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate $/kWh $0.0091
Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kWh $0.0016
Rate Rider for Disposition of Global Adjustment Account (2022) - effective until April 30, 2023

Applicable only for Non-RPP Customers $/kWh $0.0048
Rate Rider for Disposition of Deferral/VVariance Accounts (2022) - effective until April 30, 2023 $/kWh $0.0007
Monthly Rates and Charges - Regulatory Component:
Wholesale Market Service Rate (WMS) - not including CBR $/kWh $0.0041
Capacity Based Recovery (CBR) - Applicable for Class B Customers $/kWh $0.0004
Rural or Remote Electricity Rate Protection Charge (RRRP) $/kWh $0.0007
Standard Supply Service - Administrative Charge (if applicable) $ $0.25
General Service Less Than 50 kW
Monthly Rates and Charges - Delivery Component:
Service Charge $ $37.40
Smart Meter Entity Charge - effective until December 31, 2022 $ $0.42
Distribution Volumetric Rate $/kWh $0.0281
Low Voltage Service Rate $/kWh $0.0016
Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate $/kWh $0.0081
Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kWh $0.0016
Rate Rider for Disposition of Global Adjustment Account (2022) - effective until April 30, 2023

Applicable only for Non-RPP Customers $/kWh $0.0048
Rate Rider for Disposition of Deferral/Variance Accounts (2022) - effective until April 30, 2023 $/kWh $0.0007
Monthly Rates and Charges - Regulatory Component:
Wholesale Market Service Rate (WMS) - not including CBR $/kWh $0.0041
Capacity Based Recovery (CBR) - Applicable for Class B Customers $/kWh $0.0004
Rural or Remote Electricity Rate Protection Charge (RRRP) $/kWh $0.0007
Standard Supply Service - Administrative Charge (if applicable) $ $0.25
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Monthly Rates and Charges - Delivery Component:
Service Charge (Distribution Fixed) $ $205.80
Distribution Volumetric Rate $kW $5.3382
Low Voltage Service Rate $/kW $0.5413
Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate $kW $3.3952
Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kW $0.6156
Rate Rider for Disposition of Global Adjustment Account (2022) - effective until April 30, 2023

Applicable only for Non-RPP Customers $/kWh $0.0048
Rate Rider for Disposition of Deferral/VVariance Accounts (2022) - effective until April 30, 2023 $/kW $0.2368
Monthly Rates and Charges - Regulatory Component:
Wholesale Market Service Rate (WMS) - not including CBR $/kWh $0.0041
Capacity Based Recovery (CBR) - Applicable for Class B Customers $/kWh $0.0004
Rural or Remote Electricity Rate Protection Charge (RRRP) $/kWh $0.0007
Standard Supply - Administrative Charge (if applicable) $ $0.25
Unmetered Scattered Load
Monthly Rates and Charges - Delivery Component:
Service Charge $ $18.28
Distribution Volumetric Rate $/kWh $0.0246
Low Voltage Service Rate $/kWh $0.0016
Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate $/kWh $0.0081
Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kWh $0.0016
Rate Rider for Disposition of Deferral/Variance Accounts (2022) - effective until April 30, 2023 $/kWh $0.0007
Monthly Rates and Charges - Regulatory Component:
Wholesale Market Service Rate (WMS) - not including CBR $/kWh $0.0041
Wholesale Market Service Rate (CBR) - Applicable for Class B Customers $/kWh $0.0004
Rural or Remote Electricity Rate Protection Charge (RRRP) $/kWh $0.0007
Standard Supply - Administrative Charge (if applicable) $ $0.25
Sentinel Lighting

Monthly Rates and Charges - Delivery Component:
Service Charge $ $11.69
Distribution Volumetric Rate $kW $20.3299
Low Voltage Service Rate $/kW $0.4272
Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate $kW $2.5734
Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $kW $0.4859
Rate Rider for Disposition of Deferral/VVariance Accounts (2022) - effective until April 30, 2023 $/kW $0.2569
Monthly Rates and Charges - Regulatory Component:
Wholesale Market Service Rate (WMS) - not including CBR $/kWh $0.0041
Capacity Based Recovery (CBR) - Applicable for Class B Customers $/kWh $0.0004
Rural or Remote Electricity Rate Protection Charge (RRRP) $/kWh $0.0007
Standard Supply Service - Administrative Charge (if applciable) $ $0.25




Street Lighting
Monthly Rates and Charges - Delivery Component:

Service Charge $ $1.42

Distribution Volumetric Rate $kW $6.6225
Low Voltage Service Rate $/kwW $0.4185
Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate $/kwW $2.5606
Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kwW $0.4760
Rate Rider for Disposition of Deferral/Variance Accounts (2022) - effective until April 30, 2023 $kW $0.2530

Monthly Rates and Charges - Regulatory Component:

Wholesale Market Service Rate (WMS) - not including CBR $/kWh $0.0041
Capacity Based Recovery (CBR) - Applicable for Class B Customers $/kWh $0.0004
Rural or Remote Electricity Rate Protection Charge (RRRP) $/kWh $0.0007
Standard Supply Service - Administrative Charge (if applicable) $ $0.25

Specific Service Charges
Customer Administration

Arrears certificate $15.00
Credit reference/credit check (plus credit agency costs) $15.00
Returned Cheque (plus bank charges) $15.00
Account set up charge/change occupancy charge (plus

credit agency costs if applicable) $30.00
Special meter reads $30.00
Meter dispute charge plus Measurement Canada fees

(if meter found correct) $30.00

Non-Payment of Account
Late Payment - per month

(effective annual rate 19.56% per annum or .04896% compounded daily rate) 1.50%

Disconnect/Reconnect at meter - during regular hours $65.00
Other

Specific Charge for Access to the Power Poles - $/pole/year $34.76

LOSS FACTORS
Total Loss Factor - Secondary metered Customer < 5,000 kW 1.0705
Total Loss Factor - Primary Metered Customr < 5,000 kW 1.0599

Your next utility bill will include these rates for all electricity used on July 1, 2022 and thereafter.
If you have questions in regards to this new schedule of rates and charges, do not hesitate to contact us at (705) 864-0111.



